On 31 August 2004, the Company was spun off from a predecessor company pursuant to a scheme of arrange-

ment. Under Canadian GAAP, a deferred tax liability has to be recognised for the taxable temporary differences

arising from the initial recognition of an asset or liability under any scenario. IFRS does not permit the setting up

of a deferred tax liability for all taxable temporary differences arising from the initial recognition of an asset or

liability except in a business combination.

The Company has implemented a bonus scheme that incorporates stock appreciation rights ("rights") that have

a maximum pay out of Cdn$ 1.2 million as at 31 December 2007. Under IFRS, the fair value of the rights is

 calculated using a Black-Scholes option pricing model every reporting period. Under Canadian GAAP, the fair value

is calculated using the intrinsic value method whereby the rights are valued at the market price less the rights

price at each reporting period. Under both IFRS and Canadian GAAP, the fair value is expensed over the service

period of the rights.

The following are the differences in accounting principles:

As at 31 December 2006 2005

Figures in US$’000 IAS CDN IAS CDN

Current assets 24,953 24,953 6,060 6,060

Natural gas properties and other equipment 18,951 20,594 15,037 16,852

43,904 45,547 21,097 22,912

Current liabilities 4,523 4,523 3,849 3,849

Non-current liabilities 1,492 3,266 586 2,385

Capital stock 34,469 34,469 16,237 16,237

Reserves 3,420 3,289 425 441

43,904 45,547 21,097 22,912

Profit before taxation 4,261 4,114 953 969

13 OPERATING LEASES

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

As at 31 December

Figures in US$’000 2006 2005

Less than one year 88 92

Between one and five years – 107

88 199

The Company has rented office property under a five year operating lease expiring 30 November 2007.

72 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14 POST  BALANCE SHEET  EVENTS

On 14 January 2007, the Company issued 300,000 options to a newly appointed officer at a price of Cdn$8.00